LABOR ANALYSIS
Date of Report (2005)

Work Force

City: 4,186

Radius of Labor Drawing Area

Est. Available

Mail: 2,500

Annual Number of College Graduates
Work Stoppages in Last 5 Years

Manufacturing Employment

Manufacturing Workers in Unions

Unemployment Rate
Right-to-work Law

Wage and/or Labor Info Available
In-plant Training Funds Available

MAJOR EMPLOYERS

Name

Lovington Pub. Schools
Nor Lea Hospital
Ferguson Const. Co.

City of Lovington

Lea Co. Electric Coop, Inc
Gandy

Gilbert Lease Service
Lovington Good Sam.
Bob’s Super Market
Caprock Pipe & Supply
LEACO

Navajo Refinery

Alco

VMJ

BP Pipelines North America Inc
Warren/Dynegy

Chevron Texaco
Lufkin/Fannie Lee Mitchell
Basin Environmental

Product/Service
Municipality
Hospital
Construction
Municipality
Utility

Oilfield Services
QOilfield Services
Long Term Com
Supermarket
Oilfield Services
Multi-Services
Gas Processing
Retail Store
Haul Water
Pipeline Services
Processing Gas
QOilfield Producer
Pumping Units
Environmental

Employees
400
213
170
99
95
91
83
80
77
75
54
30
26
25
22
20+
17
16
15

County: 24,624

20 miles

Female: 3,500

n/a

0

175
9%
5.1%
No
Yes
Yes

Year Established
1907
1980
1944
1917
1949

1968
1970
1978
1973
1954
1974
1991

1996
2001
1902
2004

Union (Yes/No)
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No

No
No



