LABOR ANALYSIS

Date of Report (2005)

Work Force City: 4,186 County: 24,624

Radius of Labor Drawing Area 20 miles

Est. Available Mail: 2,500 Female: 3,500

Annual Number of College Graduates n/a Work Stoppages in Last 5 Years 0 Manufacturing Employment 175 **Manufacturing Workers in Unions** 9% **Unemployment Rate** 5.1% Right-to-work Law No Wage and/or Labor Info Available Yes **In-plant Training Funds Available** Yes

MAJOR EMPLOYERS

Name	Product/Service	Employees	Year Established	Union (Yes/No)
Lovington Pub. Schools	Municipality	400	1907	No
Nor Lea Hospital	Hospital	213	1980	No
Ferguson Const. Co.	Construction	170	1944	No
City of Lovington	Municipality	99	1917	No
Lea Co. Electric Coop, Inc	Utility	95	1949	No
Gandy	Oilfield Services	91		No
Gilbert Lease Service	Oilfield Services	83	1968	No
Lovington Good Sam.	Long Term Com	80	1970	No
Bob's Super Market	Supermarket	77	1978	No
Caprock Pipe & Supply	Oilfield Services	75	1973	No
LEACO	Multi-Services	54	1954	No
Navajo Refinery	Gas Processing	30	1974	Yes
Alco	Retail Store	26	1991	No
VMJ	Haul Water	25		No
BP Pipelines North America Inc	Pipeline Services	22		No
Warren/Dynegy	Processing Gas	20+	1996	No
Chevron Texaco	Oilfield Producer	17	2001	
Lufkin/Fannie Lee Mitchell	Pumping Units	16	1902	No
Basin Environmental	Environmental	15	2004	No